Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING

Date: Monday, 11 September 2017
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Derek Conway, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton
(Chairman), Bryan Mulhern and David Simmons.

Kent County Council Members:

Kent County Councillors Andy Booth, Bowles (Vice-Chairman), Sue Gent, Antony Hook,
Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting and John Wright.

Parish Council Members:

Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives: Dave Austin (Sheldwich, Badlesmere
and Leaveland Parish Council), Peter Macdonald (Minster Parish Council) and Richard
Palmer (Newington Parish Council).

Quorum =5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative).

RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data

retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure



The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and 
[...]
determined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Public Session

Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 8
September 2017. Questions that have not been submitted by this
deadline will not be accepted. Only two people will be allowed to speak
on each item and each person is limited to asking two questions. Each
speaker will have a maximum of three minutes to speak.

Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in
relation to an item being considered at this meeting.

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's

Cabinet

6. Petition - Ufton Lane, Sittingbourne - Update Report

7. Sittingbourne Market Re-location

8. Petition - Parking, School Road, Faversham - Update Report

9. Petition against Residents' Parking Scheme Implementation - Plantation
Road, Faversham

10. Double Yellow Lines around the Guildhall, Faversham - Update Report

Part Two - Reports for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet

11.

12.

Selling Primary School

To receive a verbal report following receipt of a petition requesting traffic
calming measures outside Selling Primary School.

Proposed Speed Limit Reduction, Queenborough and Halfway Houses,
Isle of Sheppey

Part Three - Information Items

13.

Highway Works Programme

31-38

39 - 50

51 - 56

57 - 64

65 - 84



14. Progress Update Report 85-94
15.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting will be at 5.30pm on Monday 18 December 2017.

Issued on Tuesday, 29 August 2017

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange

for special faciliies to be provided at the meeting, please contact
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the
work of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Agenda Iltem 6

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date Monday 11t September 2017

Report Title Update Report - Petition — Ufton Lane, Sittingbourne
Cabinet Member | Clir Alan Horton

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell

Head of Service Martyn Cassell

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)

Classification Open

Recommendations | Members are asked to note the contents of the report
and recommend that Officers proceed with the
previously recommended consultations based on the
consultation documents in Annex A.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an update to the petition submitted to the Swale Joint
Transportation Board in March 2017 by residents of Ufton Lane, Sittingbourne.

2. Background

2.1 A petition containing 34 signatures was presented to the Swale Joint Transportation
Board by residents of Ufton Lane in Sittingbourne. The petition states that parking
problems are caused by non-permit holders having unfair access to the current
Parking Scheme and at their meeting on 26 June 2017, Members of the Swale Joint
Transportation Board recommended that two consultations take place, one with
residents situated in the current two hour waiting limit of Ufton Lane and one with
residents situated in the current one hour waiting limit of the current Residents’
Parking Scheme.

3. Issue for Decision

3.1 Members of the Swale Joint Transportation Board recommended that the
consultation in Ufton Lane was based on proposals to amend the existing two hour
waiting limit to one hour or
[...]
REPLACED WI
128 20 MIN WAITING/BA

El Sub Sta

EI Sub Sta KZ




This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX C

Proposed Reversal of Traffic Flows in Central Avenue from southerly to northerly (mini roundabout towards High Street)

l Post Office

.
o teal

El'Sub Sta
Telephone Exchange Car Park




This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX C

Proposed Closures for Friday and Saturday — High Street, Sittingbourne




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date Monday 11t September 2017

Report Title Update Report — Petition for Residents Parking —
School Road, Faversham

Cabinet Member Clir Alan Horton

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell
Head of Service Martyn Cassell
Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)
Classification Open

Recommendations | Members are asked to note the recent feedback to the
consultation with residents of School Road and
Plantation Road in Faversham on the proposed
Residents’ Parking Scheme layout, and recommend
that Officers proceed with drafting the Traffic
Regulation Order for the implementation of the
Scheme in School Road.

1.  Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an update following the petition submitted by residents of
School Road in Faversham for the extension of the current Residents Parking
Scheme into their road.

2. Background

2.1 A petition was previously submitted to the Swale Joint Transportation Board for the
existing Faversham Residents’ Parking Scheme to be extended into School Road.
Following an informal consultation with residents of School Road, and the nearby
Kings Road and Plantation Road, Members of the JTB recommended that both
School Road and Plantation Road be included in the Scheme, but Kings Road be
omitted due to lack of support from residents.

3. Issue for Decision
3.1 A draft scheme design has been prepared and this can be found in Annex A. The

design was sent out to residents of School Road and Plantation Road in Faversham
for comments and suggestions.

Page 31



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

41

School Road

A total of 6 responses were received from the 26 leaflets sent out, and a summary of
these responses can be found in Annex B. Two responses supported the scheme
implementation, one with some suggested amendments to the proposed double
yellow lines. Three consisted of general comments on the proposed design and one
objection was received.

The suggestions and comments from the residents of School Road will be taken on

board when finalising the scheme design, prior to drafting the Traffic Regulation
Order.

Plantation Road

A total of 10 responses were received from the 62 leaflets sent out. Three
comments were received around a disabled persons’ parking bay which is no longer
in use and can be removed. Four requests were received to remove or reduce
various sections of proposed double yellow lines. A couple of comments were
received around the two hour limit for voucher parking, suggesting that this should
be extended to possibly 4 hours to accommodate visitors. Four objections were
received to the scheme and a fifth response stated that there are no parking
problems during the day when the proposed scheme would operate.

In addition to these responses, a petition consisting of 33 signatures was received
from residents of Plantation Road, objecting to the implementation of the Scheme in
their road. A separate report has been submitted to the September 2017 JTB
meeting in response to this petition, and all of the responses received from residents
of Plantation Road are included in this separate report to provide an overall
summary of responses.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the recent feedback to the consultation with residents of
School Road and Plantation Road in Faversham on the proposed Residents’
Parking Scheme layout, and recommend that Officers proceed with drafting the
Traffic Regulation Order for the implementation of the Scheme in School Road.

Page 32



5. Implications

Is
[...]
ould only be able to park for 2 hours. As we all have our own
cars it would not make sense to purchase a parking permit unless it is transferable between vehicles. Another problem |
foresee is tradesmen who are working for the day, where would they park as they would require easy access to their
vehicles for tools and materials. If any of the above has been taken into consideration please let me know. If the reason
to impose the restriction is to prevent people parking all day while using the railway, why not impose parking restrictions
for 1 hour in the day which would prevent all day parking?

3¢ abrd

Thank you for the latest consultation letter, as recently received. | fully support this scheme, and am generally happy
with the proposed layout. However, | would question the need for the small stretch of double yellow lines outside 9-10
School Road. Whilst | appreciate this is likely to have been included because of the alleyway between 9 and 10, there is
no controlled parking at this location at the moment. | am not aware of any problems related to the existing unrestricted
parking at this location, and the additional parking space created by the removal of these proposed double-yellow lines
would be likely to benefit the area more than permanent direct access to the alley from the road.

TOTALS




Agenda Item 9

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date Monday 11t September 2017

Report Title Petition Against Residents’ Parking Scheme
Implementation — Plantation Road, Faversham

Cabinet Member Clir Alan Horton

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell
Head of Service Martyn Cassell
Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)
Classification Open

Recommendations | Members are asked to note the petition received and
contents of this report, and recommend that the
proposed implementation of the Residents’ Parking
Scheme in Plantation Road, Faversham, is not
progressed.

1.  Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report is in response to a petition received from residents of Plantation Road in
Faversham, objecting to the recently proposed implementation of a Residents’
Parking Scheme in their road.

2. Background

2.1 A petition was previously submitted to the Swale Joint Transportation Board for the
existing Faversham Residents’ Parking Scheme to be extended into School Road.
Due to the potential effect of the scheme displacing vehicles into adjoining roads,
the informal consultation included Plantation Road and Kings Road, Faversham,
asking residents if they would support the implementation of the scheme in their
road should it be introduced in School Road. Members of the Swale JTB considered
the results of this consultation and recommended that the scheme should progress
in School Road and Plantation Road, but not Kings Road due to lack of support. A
petition has now been received from residents in Plantation Road objecting to the
inclusion of their road in the scheme.

Page 39



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Issue for Decision

A draft design was prepared on the possible scheme layout and sent out to
residents of School Road and Plantation Road in Faversham, and full details of this
can be found in the Update Report on the Petition for Residents Parking in School
Road, Faversham, submitted to the September 2017 JTB meeting.

Residents were invited to comment on the draft design prior to drafting the legal
Traffic Regulation Order associated with introducing the scheme. However, during
this time a petition was received from residents of Plantation Road, objecting to the
implementation of the scheme in their road.

The petition, titled “Petition objecting to Proposed Residents’ Parking Permit
Scheme in Plantation Road, Faversham” consists of a total of 36 signatures from 29
properties in Plantation Road, and one in the nearby Cavour Road.

Various comments were included in the petition, and these can be found in Annex A,
together with other comments received on the draft design.

The previous consultation results for the impl
[...]
ised that Faversham Town Council request the instatement of
double yellow lines around the Guildhall, as had previously been agreed, but to
include no loading.

We understand that the original TRO has now expired and question whether
the full procedure will need to be repeated.

Could this please be brought to the JTB for consideration at the earliest
opportunity?

Yours sincerely

Louise Bareham

Cc: Mr Mike Knowles

Page 55




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION, QUEENBOROUGH & HALFWAY
HOUSES, ISLE OF SHEPPEY

To: Swale Joint Transportation Board — 11 September 2017

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council
Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Queenborough and Halfway Ward, Swale District

Summary: This report gives details of a proposed reduction in the

speed limit from 30mph to 20mph in numerous residential
roads in the Queenborough and Halfway ward and the
results of the statutory consultation.

For Recommendation

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 From 1 April 2013 Kent County Council became responsible for a number of
Public Health functions. One of these was the health improvement of the
population of Kent. This has enabled a selection of priority sites to be identified
by public health indicators such as incidences of COPD, obesity and
deprivation. The Local Transport Plan is funding £50,000 of investment in
public health led 20mph schemes in 2016-17.

1.2 In recent years the demand for the implementation of 20mph schemes had
been increasing in response to both national and local campaigns, therefore
Kent County Council propose to implement a 20mph Public Health Schemes
in Queenborough & Halfway. There is evidence that 20mph schemes
encourage healthier transport modes such as walking and cycling.

1.3 Recent consultation with residents highlighted their concerns with the
proposed. Highlighted concerns were on Holmside Avenue, Halfway where
residents felt that their road was used as a ‘
[...]
posals to amend the waiting limit to one
hour or 30 minutes and that the impacts of
such proposals be clearly set out for
residents.

(2) That officers extend the informal
consultation area to include all residents
located within the 1 hour waiting limit areas of
the Residents Parking Scheme to gauge
support for changing the waiting limit to 30
minutes and that the impacts of such
proposals be clearly set out for residents.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Petition - Ufton Lane, Sittingbourne - Update Report
	6 - Annex A
	6 - Annex B

	7 Sittingbourne Market Re-location
	7 - Annex A
	7 - Annex B
	7 - Annex C (1)
	7 - Annex C (2)
	7 - Annex C (3)
	7 - Annex C (4)

	8 Petition - Parking, School Road, Faversham - Update Report
	8 -Annex A
	8 - Annex B

	9 Petition against Residents' Parking Scheme Implementation - Plantation Road, Faversham
	9 - Annex A (1)
	9 - Annex A (2)

	10 Double Yellow Lines around the Guildhall, Faversham - Update Report
	10 - Annex A

	12 Proposed Speed Limit Reduction, Queenborough and Halfway Houses, Isle of Sheppey
	13 Highway Works Programme
	14 Progress Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 219 -

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 11 September 2017 from 5.35pm - 
7.55pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Derek Conway, 
James Hunt, Ken Ingleton (Chairman), Bryan Mulhern, David Simmons.

Kent County Councillors Andy Booth, Bowles (Vice-Chairman), Sue Gent, Antony 
Hook, Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting and John Wright.

Kent Association of Local Councils: Parish Councillors Peter MacDonald and 
Richard Palmer.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alan Blackburn, Philippa Davies, Nikola Floodgate, Ian 
Grigor and Mike Knowles.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Henderson, 
Alan Horton and Roger Truelove.

APOLOGY: Parish Councillor Dave Austin.

199 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

200 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2017 (Minute Nos. 65 – 76) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

201 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor David Simmons declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in item 
10, Double Yellow Lines around the Guildhall, Faversham, as he was a stall holder 
on Faversham Market, quite close to the Guildhall.

202 PUBLIC SESSION 

Mr John Lynch, a Local Resident, presented a petition on behalf of local residents 
in relation to parking issues at Lavender Court/Fairview Road/Heather Close, 
Sittingbourne.  He outlined the issue of commuter parking and explained that the 
parking restrictions that had been installed made it difficult for local residents to 
park there.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 11 September 2017 

- 220 -

The Chairman accepted the petition, which was handed to the Seafront and 
Engineering Manager, so that a report could be written and submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board.

Mrs Sarah Drury, South Avenue Primary School, presented a petition on behalf of 
the school requesting that a survey took place to see how South Avenue could be 
made into a better and safer stretch of road, and requested that a crossing point be 
installed.  Mrs Drury outlined the safety issues in relation to the children 
arriving/leaving the school, and explained that the school had tried to mitigate some 
issues by having ‘walk to school days’ and a cycle scheme.  A pupil from Year 5 
explained that she and other pupils did not feel safe when they arrived or left the 
school.  The Chairman accepted the petition which was handed to the District 
Manager for Swale so that a report could be written and submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board.

Mr Tim Stonor, a Local Resident, spoke on item 10 of the agenda:  Double Yellow 
Lines around the Guildhall, Faversham.  He considered the proposal was contrary 
to public opinion, and that installation of double yellow lines at this location would 
not enhance the historic building.  Mr Stonor explained that 90% of local traders 
opposed the proposal as it was ugly and prevented loading/unloading.  He further 
explained that, following public consultation, yellow lines at this location had come 
bottom of the list,  with the option of the installation of planters being more popular.  
He explained that Faversham Town Council had not considered the planter option 
as it was too expensive, although no estimates had been carried out.  Mr Stonor 
urged the Board to object to the proposals.

Town Councillor Ted Wilcox, representing Faversham Town Council, spoke in 
support of double yellow lines around the Guildhall. He explained that the market 
place had become a car park, and this caused problems when the market was 
setting up.  Councillor Wilcox acknowledged that double yellow lines were not ideal, 
but were necessary to stop vehicles parking there.  He considered the installation of 
‘no loading’ hatched lines might be going too far, but did not want to see lots of 
signs in this area.  Councillor Wilcox explained that some cafes could not put their 
chairs and tables out because of parked cars.  He stated that opening the town 
centre for evening use was a bonus, but he wanted the Guildhall to be free of cars, 
and the option of closed roads was not popular with local traders.  He further added 
that traders did not want planters to be installed.  Councillor Wilcox supported 
double yellow lines around the Guildhall so that the historic building could be seen.

Item 10 was considered first by members of the Board.

Recommendations for Swale Borough Council's Cabinet

203 PETITION - UFTON LANE, SITTINGBOURNE - UPDATE REPORT 

This report provided an update to the petition submitted to the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board in March 2017 by residents of Ufton Lane, Sittingbourne.

A Ward Member spoke in support of the consultations.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 11 September 2017 

- 221 -

Recommended:

(1) That the contents of the report be noted and officers proceed with the 
previously recommended consultations based on the consultation 
documents in Annex A of the report.

204 SITTINGBOURNE MARKET RE-LOCATION 

This report provided background on the recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO), in preparation of any formal objections to be tabled at the September 2017 
JTB meeting.  The Seafront and Engineering Manager reported that no formal 
objections had been received, so the TRO could progress.

In response to a question, the Seafront and Engineering Manager advised that 
market traders would need to set up/pack up before 7am and after 5pm.  A Member 
advised that there would be exemption for permit holders, as noted on page 14 of 
the report.

Recommended:

(1) That the report be noted and the Traffic Regulation Order be 
progressed.

205 PETITION - PARKING, SCHOOL ROAD, FAVERSHAM - UPDATE REPORT 

This report provided an update following the petition submitted by residents of 
School Road, Faversham, for the extension of the current Residents’ Parking 
Scheme onto their road.

Recommended:

(1) That the recent feedback to the consultation with residents of School 
Road and Plantation Road in Faversham on the proposed Residents’ Parking 
Scheme layout be noted, and that officers proceed with drafting the Traffic 
Regulation Order for the implementation of the Scheme in School Road, 
Faversham.

206 PETITION AGAINST RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME IMPLEMENTATION - 
PLANTATION ROAD, FAVERSHAM 

This report responded to a petition received from residents of Plantation Road, 
Faversham objecting to the recently proposed implementation of a Residents’ 
Parking Scheme in their road.

The Seafront and Engineering Manager explained that this was originally included 
in the School Road scheme, so sat side-by-side with the previous item.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 11 September 2017 

- 222 -

Recommended:

(1) That the petition and report be noted and the proposed implementation 
of the Residents’ Parking Scheme in Plantation Road, Faversham is not 
progressed.

207 DOUBLE YELLOW LINES AROUND THE GUILDHALL, FAVERSHAM - UPDATE 
REPORT 

This report provided an update to the request from Faversham Town Council for 
double yellow lines, including a loading ban, to be installed around the Guildhall.

A Ward Member spoke in support of the proposal.  He explained that people often 
parked in a hap hazard way, sometimes all day, in the market place.  Wide delivery 
vehicles were forced to mount pavements. He considered it to be dangerous and an 
accident waiting to happen.

Members raised points which included:  accepted that double yellow lines around 
an historic building were not ideal, but there was an issue of cars parking on both 
sides of the Guildhall virtually all day; some cars double parked; the cars blocked 
the view of the Guildhall; double yellow lines were planned originally at this location, 
but a partial scheme was installed with no double yellow lines around the Guildhall; 
concerned if the ‘no loading’ aspect was included as market traders would not be 
able to unload their vans on market days; and disabled parking would need to be 
moved to another location.

Councillor David Simmons moved the following motion:  that the double yellow lines 
be installed, but the ‘no loading’ hatched lines and signage be held in abeyance.  
This was seconded by Councillor Bryan Mulhern.

Members spoke further on the motion and raised points which included:  the setting 
of this listed building was important, double yellow lines were not appropriate in this 
setting; ‘no parking’ signs could be a better option; double yellow lines might be 
difficult to enforce; did not consider that disabled parking should be re-located; was 
there any evidence of accidents that made this location a ‘dangerous place to 
park’?; there were better solutions which would enhance the area; concerned about 
the cost of double yellow lines; planters should be considered as an option; loading 
restrictions would be damaging to traders; severely disabled people needed to park 
in the centre, a nearby car park might be too far away; yellow lines on top of 
cobbled streets would not be a good option; reservations about yellow lines in a 
conservation area; cost implications of the planter option; the costs outlined in the 
report could be used to fund the cost of the planters; and yellow lines did not detract 
from the Guildhall, but cars did.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities (whose portfolio included 
parking), explained that parking restrictions in heritage and conservation areas 
were not marked out in bright yellow, but with two inch primrose yellow lines 
instead.  He explained that a sign at the entrance had been considered, but with all 
the parking restriction options, was too large and complicated.  The Cabinet 
Member added that the hatched markings for restricted unloading were not part of 
the original proposal, but additional to the current proposal.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 11 September 2017 

- 223 -

The Proposer summed up and stated that primrose yellow or double yellow lines 
were universally understood, and lines could be added quite easily now, and this 
was not a safety issue.  He stated that there was a cost in painting double yellow 
lines, but this was less than other solutions.  He considered planters and benches 
were not compatible with market use, and suggested that single yellow lines be 
installed so that disabled vehicle users could still park there.

On being put to the vote, the motion was carried.

Recommended:

(1) That double yellow lines be installed around the Guildhall, Faversham, 
without the inclusion of No Loading.

208 SELLING PRIMARY SCHOOL 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

Recommendations for Kent County Council's Cabinet

209 PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION, QUEENBOROUGH AND HALFWAY 
HOUSES, ISLE OF SHEPPEY 

This report provided details of a proposed reduction in the speed limit from 30mph 
to 20mph in numerous residential roads in the Queenborough and Halfway Ward, 
and the results of the statutory consultation.

The Schemes Planning and Delivery Manager reported that there had been seven 
notifications of objection and 34 in support of the scheme.  She clarified that the 
£50,000 funding noted in paragraph 1.1 of the report was for county-wide schemes.

A Ward Member reported that the majority of residents were in favour of the 
scheme and residents in other locations had requested similar initiatives.  He asked 
how much funding this particular scheme was receiving.  The Ward Member 
suggested other streets that needed traffic calming; these included Holmside 
Avenue, Adelaide Gardens and Southdown Road.  He considered all of 
Queenborough should be restricted to 20mph.

Members raised points which included:  supported 20mph on all side roads, but not 
main roads, as this would make it more expensive; this would help Queenborough 
residents and improve air quality; suggested a working group for the whole of 
Swale; 20mph would work well in Queenborough, including the main thoroughfare; 
this would be difficult to police; was unsure of the reduction in pollution when roads 
became 20mph zones; this would be more difficult to install in Halfway; not sure if it 
was appropriate to have 20mph on the A250; zones should be created with 
entrances to reduce signage costs; not everyone would comply with 20mph; and 
there was five times less chance of being killed when a 20mph restriction was in 
place.

In response to questions, the Schemes Planning and Delivery Manager explained 
that there was £10,000 funding for this scheme.  The roads within the scheme were 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 11 September 2017 

- 224 -

not chosen at random but were data driven and roads were chosen where the 
mean speed was already 24mph or less, so signage was reasonably inexpensive.  
She acknowledged the idea of expanding the zone, but this would mean adding 
expensive traffic calming measures, and it might not be appropriate to install traffic 
calming measures in the suggested additional roads.  In response to further 
questions, the Schemes Planning and Delivery Manager advised that the £10,000 
was towards the cost of the design, survey, signs and posts, and lines on the roads, 
including roundels.  She agreed to forward information on the traffic speed survey 
to the Board.

Kent County Councillor Bowles moved the following motion: that 20mph be installed 
for the whole of Queenborough, as suggested by the Ward Member, and the 
Halfway part be deferred for further information.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Mike Baldock.

A Ward Member considered that by extending the zone, the signage could be 
reduced from 11 to three.  He suggested the A250 remained as it was, due to 
parked cars and the unsuitability for installing humps because it was on a bus route.  
He considered the Halfway option should remain as noted in the report.

The Schemes Planning and Delivery Manager advised that funding for the scheme 
was available until March 2018.  She stated that the roads not included were those 
where the mean speed was not under 24mph, and it would not be appropriate to 
run-out 20mph when the current speed was 30mph.  She stated that it was possible 
to see whether there were other roads that could be included in the scheme.

The Schemes Project Manager explained that public perception was that changing 
a road from 30mph to 20mph automatically made the road safer.  There was a need 
to ensure the reality met the perception, and where mean speeds were above 24 
mph traffic calming measures were put in place to force a reduction in speed.  On a 
20mph road, the behaviour of the user groups changed and sometimes led to 
drivers taking more risks.

Members made further comments which included:  trials needed to be carried out; 
some documents stated that traffic calming increased pollution; and if we hesitated 
we might jeopardise the funding; needed to do this now, and consider other roads 
later.

On being put to the vote, all were in favour of the first proposal for Queenborough, 
and the Halfway option be as noted in the report, with the addition of St Katherine 
Road, Danley Road and Filer Road, if possible, with other potential roads to come 
back to the next meeting of the Board.

Recommended:

(1) That 20mph be installed for the whole of Queenborough, and the 
Halfway option be as noted in the report, with the addition of St Katherine 
Road, Danley Road and Filer Road, if possible, with other potential roads to 
come back to the next meeting of the Board.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 11 September 2017 

- 225 -

Items for Noting

210 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 

The Board considered the report which provided an update on the identified 
schemes approved for construction in 2017/18.

Surface Treatments (page 69)

The District Manager agreed to provide an update on works to The Street, Oare.

Street Lighting (page 75)

An update on work on the LED Conversion Project on The Meads, Sittingbourne 
would be provided for the Ward Member.

Developer  Funded Works (page 78)

The Schemes Project Manager explained that work on Love Lane/Graveney Road, 
Faversham was still with the Development Team, and they would provide a 
response to Kent County Councillor Bowles and Councillor David Simmons.

Public Rights of Way (page 82)

A Member reported that Footpath ZB49 needed to be reviewed as it had been 
closed for public safety.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

211 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

Members considered the report which gave an update on the progress made 
regarding various schemes in the Borough.

Page 85 – 218/09/14

Parish Councillor Peter Macdonald considered the design of the junction was not 
right and needed to be moved in a westerly direction to allow HGVs to manoeuvre. 

The District Manager for Swale agreed to provide an update on progress at the 
junction.  A Member raised concern with the issue of drivers going south on the 
road and still making a right hand turn, and stated that something needed to be 
done to prohibit a right hand turn.

Page 86 – 869/09/16

A Member stated that the web page for Swale needed to be updated.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 11 September 2017 

- 226 -

Page 90 – 1227/03/17

A Member advised that a speed survey at The Meads, Sittingbourne was going 
ahead in September 2017.

Page 90 – 1228/03/17

The Schemes Project Manager agreed to establish, from Eastchurch Parish 
Council, where their quote for £7,000 consultation costs came from.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

212 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Board was at 5.30pm on 
Monday 18 December 2017.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


